METROPOLITAN Joseph P. Bort MetroCenter
101 Eighth Street

Qakland, CA 94607-3700
COMMISSION TEL 510.817.5700

TRANSPORTATION

TDD/TTY 510.817.5769
FAN 510.81{7.5848
E-MAIL info@mtc.ca.gov

WEB www.mtc.ca.gov

Memorandum
TO: Commission DATE: March 25, 2009

FR: Executive Director
RE: Federal American Recovery and Reinvestment Act: Regional Programming

This memo provides a summary of some minor project changes requested by project sponsors since the
adoption of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act regional program last month. The changes -
are focused in the transit element of the program, as noted below. Many of the revisions requested by
the operators take advantage of clarification that was received from the federal agencies following

adoption of the program that American with Disabilities Act (ADA) operating expenses would be
allowed for up to 10% cf the funding. :

For the FTA Formula Program, included in MTC Resolution No. 3885, Revised, the changes are as
follows: '

+ Change capital project requests for several operators to ADA operating expense for up to 10% of
their funding level (AC Transit; Samtrans, Santa Rosas City Bus, and LAVTA);

+ Reduce funding by $860,000 for one Golden Gate project and replace with three capital projects
for the Marin County Transit District per an agreement between the two agencies;

+ Shift $50,000 in SFMTA funding from the Capital Project Controls project into the Infrastructure
Facilities and Enhancement Project; and

« Other minor project description changes.

For the FTA Section 5311 Non-urbanized Area Program, MTC Resolution No. 3888, Revised, the
changes are as follows:

* Increase the funding amount by $57,588 to account for final figures received by Caltrans. The
additional funding is proposed to be split equally between two Preventive Maintenance projects
already in the program (for SamTrans and VTA).

» Revise the project description for the Sonoma County Transit project, as the agency is replacing
different bus sub-fleets that originally anticipated.

There are some technical changes that have been identified to the streets and roads projects during the
Caltrans field review process. Staff may provide some additional changes at your meeting to MTC
Resolution No. 3885, Revised to reflect these reviews and ensure expedited project delivery.



PAC Memo .
Resolution No. 3885
Page 2

Recommendation
Staff recommends the Commission approve Resolution Nos. 3885, Revised and 3888, Revised.

<

e —

Steve Heminger

IASECTION:ALLSTAFF\Resolution\TEMP-RES\MTC\March PAC\tmp-3885.doc



Date:  February 25, 2009
W.L: 1512
Referred by:  PAC
Revised:  03/25/09-C

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 3885, Revised

This resolution adopts the policy and programming for the American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Program. The policy contains the project categories that are to be
funded with FY 2008-09 ARRA program funds for inclusion in the 2009 Transportation

Improvement Program (TIP).

The resolution includes the following attachments:
Attachment A - American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Policy and Programming
Attachment B - Tier 1 Programming

Attachment C - Tier 2 Programming

This resolution was revised on March 25, 2009 to make minor project modification as identified
by the project sponsors, in particular, the federal agencies clarified that ADA operating expenses
would be allowed for up to 10% of the funding so some changes take into account this added

flexibility.

Further discussion of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act Program is contained in the
MTC Executive Director’s Memorandum to the Programming and Allocations Committee dated
February 11, 2009, the Deputy Executive Director Memorandum to the Commission dated
February 25, 2009, and Executive Director Memorandum to the Commission dated March 25,
2009.



MTC Res. No. 3885, Att. B-2, Page 1 of 2
Revised 03/25/09-C

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
Federal Transit Administration Formula Program

TIER 1
March 19, 2009 ‘
Project Title Implementing Agency TIP ID No. Tier 1 ARRA Funding
Public Transit System Preservatuon Pr01ects $271,036,357

Preventive Maintenance AC Transit REG090019 $23,165,013

ADA Paratransit Operatlons o o ) - ACTransit _ REGO90019  $2,573,890
CSUBTOTAL - - B E 3 S U ealn RS 696 738 603

Preventive Maintenance ' BART REG090023 $10,000,000
480V Switchgear Replacement BART REG090023 $20,000,000
Pleasant Hill Crossover Project BART : REG090023 $13,000,000

' REG090019,

. . REG090020,

Balboa Station Walkway Safety Project BART REG090021,
REG090023 $2,000,000

REG090021,
Replacement of anodes and anode cables on the Transbay Tube BART REG090023 45,184,119
Coverboards Replacement BART REG090020 $4,184,120
Capacity Interior Reconfiquration for 105 cars BART REG0%0020 $1,050,000

: REG090019,

Floor and Seat Cushion Replacement for 50 cars BART REG090020,

. REG090023 $2,550,000
Replacement of Auxilliary Power Supply Equipment (APSE) on 30 C-1 cars BART REG090019 $4,800,000
Between-Car Barriers BART REGQ90019 $2,300,000
Project Development for Concord Shop Wheel Truing Machine BART REG090019 $300,000

SUBTOTAL ' $65,368,239
I . REGO90011
Track and Infrastructure Rehabilitation Caltrain REG090024 $5,500,000
San Mateo County Railroad Bridge Replacement Caltrain REG090011 $1,809,632
Replacement of Operations Control Center System Caltrain REG090011 $2,900,000
Bike Racks Caltrain REG090011 $200,000
SUBTOTAL $10,409,632
Refurbish One Ferry Boat GGBHTD MRN030012 $8,566,469
Automated Vehicle Location System MCTD MRNQ030012 $250,000
Mobile Data Terminals for Paratransit Fleet MCTD MRN030012 $360,000
Data Management System MCTD MRN030012 $250,000
SUBTOTAL $9,426,469
LRV Doors and Steps Recondmonmq SFMTA REG090019 $15,000,000
LRV Collision Repairs SFMTA REG090019 $18,000,000
Motor Coach Component Life-Cycle Rehabilitation SFMTA REG090019 $16,055,979
Central Control & Communications Interim Line Management Center SFMTA REG090019 $400,000
ATCS Inductive Loop Cable In The Muni Metro Subway SFMTA REG090019 $1,000,000
Capital Planning and Grant Management Application SFMTA REG090019 $250,000
Bus Yard Workstation Station Replacement SFMTA REG090019 $100,000
Cable Car Kiosks SFMTA REG090019 $350,000 -
Change Machines ’ SFMTA REG090019 $40,000
Miscellaneous Preventive Maintenance of Track Switches SFMTA REG090019 $1,000,000
Replace Fare Collection Equipment SFMTA REG090019 $11,000,000
Infrastructure & Facility Enhancement & Preventive Maintenance SFMTA REG090019 . $4,050,001
SUBTOTAL ] . ] CT T 667,245,980
Replacement of up to 132 buses Samtrans REG090019 $3,090,442
Preventive Maintenance Samtrans REG090019 $4,000,000
ADA Paratransit Set-Aside =~ B 3 ) Samtrans REG090019 $787,827
_SUBTOTAL - ) ) o ) T Coe R . $7,878,269

. . REG090011,

107 Hybrid 40" Bus Replacements _ VTA REG0S0022 $47,152,840
Bus Stop Enhancements N VTA REG090011 ) ~ $351,844

SUBTOTAL - N I R $47,504,684




MTC Res. No. 3885, Att. B-2, Page 2 of 2
Revised 03/25/09-C

[Project Title Implementing Agency TIP ID No. Tier 1 ARRA Funding |

Midlife Overhaul ofSACE Iocomotlves o ) ACE o ] REG090024 =~ 42,954,552
SUBTOTAL - : ' - C T $2,954,552

REGO9OO 0

Preventive Maintenance
1SUBTOTALS

Preventive Maintenance FY09/ 10 ECCTA REG090021

$2,811,232
Replace Support Vehicles w/Hybrids ECCTA REG090021 $252,000
IT Structure - Replace all Office Hardware & Software  ECCTA . REGO002L ... $1,000,000

“SUBTOTAL™ '7$4,063,232

Fairfield

FAST Preventive Maintenance Fairfield REG090018 $550,000
MCI bus repower (9) Fairfield REG090018 $1,150,000
Bus Purchase/replacements (6) Fairfield REG090018 $417,747
GFI Fareboxes/counters for transit vehicles ~ Fairfield REG090018 _ $1,017,238
- SUBTOTAL ] ) - $3,134,985

Rehabilitation Projects LAVTA REG090017 $1,023,000

. ; REG090017,
Preventive Maintenance LAVTA REG090020 $1,678,997
ADA Paratransit LAVTA REG090020 $300,222
SUBTOTAL $3,002,219

. . REG090013
VINE Capitai Rolling Stock NCTPA REG090016 $2,000,000
Trancas/29 Park & Ride Lot - Napa NCTPA REG090016 $779,727
SUBTOTAL $2,779,727

Santa Rosa CityBus - ; : ‘i . ;
Hybrid Bus Purchase Santa Rosa CityBus REG090012

" $200,851

ADA Paratransit Operations Santa Rosa CityBus REG090012 $428,913

Preventive Maintenance Santa Rosa CityBus REG090012 : $3,596,927

Transit Enhancements Santa Rosa CityBus REG090012 $62,442
SUBTOTAL : $4,289,133

Sonoma County Transit «

Preventive Maintenance Sonoma County Tansxt RE6090012 $1,50,000
CNG Bus Purchase B Sonoma County Transit REG0S0012 $605,044
SUBTOTAL $1,955,044

Replacement Buses (2) o Union City REG090019 $297,06
SUBTOTAL ~ : ' -~ $297,060

City of Vacavitle < -z vo s oogoon v ok

Fixed Route bus replacement City of Vacaville REG090015 $1,734,372
Vacaville Intermodal Station o ’ City of Vacaville REGO9001S . $482,702
“SUBTOTAL™ & v ’ : ' ' ' $2,217,074

City Of Vallejo -+ '« 55 i s 4 E
REG0S0016,

Rehab/Preventative Maintenance City of Vallejo REG090019 44,000,000
Ferry Terminal ADA, Rehab City of Vallejo REG090019 $800,000
Bus Maintenance Facility City of Vallejo REG090019 $812,324
Repower Ferry Engines City of Vallejo REG090019 $2,000,000
Fueling Station Upgrade City of Benicia REG090016 $60,000
Replace 12 Bus Shefters City of Benicia REG0S0016 . $72,000
"SUBTOTAL = ., - ' L ATTRTRETY 47,744,324

Preventive Mamtenance . ) _ . L WestCat . ~ REG090019 . $761,237
~SUBTOTAL = T S T o L : .- 4761237

ARRA - Public Transit System Preservation Total - 1ot i Lo

% :.1271,036,357

Note: Funding amounts subject to change based on final Federal Register



MTC Resolution No. 3885, Attachment C-2
: Page 1 of 2
METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION  Revised 03/25/09-C

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act
Federal Transit Administration Formula Program
TIER 2
March 19, 2009

Tier 2 - Strategic Investments .

Project Title ' Implementing Agency Tier 2 ARRA Funding
Non-System Preservation Project $70,000,000

Oakland Airport Connector BART $70,000,000

Tier 2 Contingency List

Project Title Implementing Agency Tier 2 ARRA Funding
Public Transit System Preservatlon Prolects _ $70,000,000
Preventive Maintenance L o AC Transit .. 6,682,626
SUBTOTAL " e T T 46,682,626
Addmonal Coverboards Replacement BART $6,000,000
Additional APSE units for 40 more C-1 cars BART $6,400,000
Additional Floor and Seat Cushion Replacements for 50 more cars BART $2,550,000
Additional Car Capacity Interior Reconfiguration for 100 more cars BART $1,000,000
48V Power Supplies for Station Communications BART $1,022,051
SUBTOTAL ' $16,972,051

San Mateo County Rallroad Bndqe Rep!acement E ) Caltrann ' » » ' » $26_»84,596_W
SUBTOTAL ) $2,684,596
Bus Wash Racks/Water Reclamatlon System ) GGBHTD o $2,47,279
SUBTOTAL $2,447,279
LRV Truck Rebuﬂd Proqram Phase I SFMTA $13,158,767
Digital Voice Announcement System for Metro LRV's SFMTA B $4,300,000
SUBTOTAL . - . - $17,458,767
Replacement of up to 137 buses » o o Samtrans o o $2,5,371
SUBTOTAL “- Ll ) E _ : $2,045,371
107 Hybrid 40’ Bus Bemacements R T N T TR
CSUBTOTAL v % AR - - ' o DR 610 9517784

Midlife Overhaul of 5 ACE locomotives ACE T T $763,107
SUBTOTAL e L $763,107
Preventive Maintenance . ..o _ cca ] $1,107,398
IT Structure - Replace all Office Hardware & Software ECl' A . v 500,000
Resurface Bus Parking Lot ECCTA $468,120
Replace Shop Lifts ‘ , o ECCTA $86,768
SUBTOTAL ) $1,054,888

)



MTC Resolution No. 3885, Attachment C-2

Page 2 of 2
Revised 03/25/09-C

Tier 2 Contingency List

Project Title Implementmg Agency Tier 2 ARRA Fundmg
Fairfield . . - R T [ B e E PR e

Bus Purchase/replacements (6) e _Falrﬂeld o et e $788 484
' SUBTOTAL £ RSO - LT e $788,464

ADA Paratransit $77,905
Preventive Maintenance e LAVTA . L $701141
_SUBTOTAL L - ' - i _ T 4779,046

VINE PMI Tools & Equ1pment ' NCTPA ’ - $400,000
VINE Bus Rehab ‘ o NCTPA o o312
SUBTOTAL L . v $721.312

Santa Rosa ‘CityBus :.« 0 = % G AR L : e
Hybrid Bus Purchase ] Santa Rosa CityBus o $983,249
SUBTOTAL : $983,249

Sonoma County Transit 1 i s bm il i Doy e RaE b a0 ST T
CNG Bus Purchase ) L _ Sonoma County Transit o $448,161
SUBTOTAL ~ ' S : - : ' o $448,161

Union City si-di i b et R
Replacement Buses (2) » R _ Union City _ o $77,123
SUBTOTAL o ' $77,123

City of Vacaville i+ s S v A S S <o
Vacaville Intermodal Statlon o City of Vacaville o $527,655
SUBTOTAL . $527,655

Cityof Vallejo st s s 5kt Sutlin i st a2 v _
Vallejo Station N e ) City of Vallejo

ion e et e o 32,009,466
P QUBTOTAL |2 P s v e e R R T

Preventive Maintenance WestCat $107,637
FacllityUpgrade . L. , ... .%90000
{ SUBTOTAL® . R Y i : : SR '$197,637

ARRA - Public Transit System Preservation Total . ... /ool

/70,000,000 -

Note; Funding amounts subject to change based on final Federal Register



Date:  February 25, 2009
W.I: 1512
Referred by:  PAC
Revised:  3/25/09-C

ABSTRACT
Resolution No. 3888, Revised

This resolution adopts the programming for the FTA Section 5311 (Nonurbanized Formula)
funds to be apportioned via the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA). The
program contains the FTA Section 5311 project listing that is to be funded with FY 2008-09

ARRA program funds for inclusion in the 2009 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP).

The resolution includes the following attachment:

Attachment A - Program of Projects

This resolution was revised on March 25, 2009 to modify the ARRA Program of Projects as
listed on Attachment A to match the actual FTA Nonurbanized Area Formula fund appropriation

and to slightly modify the project description for the Sonoma County Transit project.

Further discussion of the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 FTA Section 5311
Program is contained in the MTC Executive Director’s Memorandum to the Programming and
Allocations Committee dated February 11, 2009 and the Deputy Executive Director’s

Memorandum to the Commission dated February 25, 2009.



Date:  February 25, 2009
WL 1512
Referred By:  PAC

L

RE: American Recovery and Reinvestment Act: FTA Section 5311 (Nonurbanized) Program

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 3888

WHEREAS, the Metropolitan Transportation Commission (MTC) is the regional
transportation planning agency for the San Francisco Bay Area pursuant to Government Code

Section 66500 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, MTC is the designated Metropolitan Planning Organization for the nine-
county San Francisco Bay Area region (the region) and is required to prepare and endorse a

Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) which includes a list of American Recovery and
Reinvestment Act of 2009 (ARRA) funded projects; and

WHEREAS, MTC is mindful of the timely use of funds established in the ARRA; and

WHEREAS, MTC has developed, in consultation with interested transportation
providers, an ARRA FTA Nonurbanized Area Formula Program of Projects for the San
Francisco Bay Area, attached hereto as Attachment A, and incorporated herein as though set
forth at length; and

WHEREAS, MTC has identified a set of projects for amendment into the Transportation
Improvement Program (TIP), as set forth in Attachment A of this Resolution, incorporated herein

as though set forth at length; and

WHEREAS, the 2009 TIP will be subject to public review and comment; now therefore
be it

RESOLVED, that MTC adopts the ARRA FTA Nonurbanized Area Formula Program of
Projects as listed on Attachment A; and, be it further



MTC Resolution No. 3888
Page 2

RESOLVED, that projects in Attachment A will be amended into in the 2009 TIP, —

subject to the final federal approval of the amendment; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that the Executive Director of MTC is authorized and directed to modify
the ARRA Program of Projects as listed on Attachment A to match the actual FTA

Nonurbanized Area Formula fund appropriation; and, be it further

RESOLVED, that Attachment A may be revised from time to time by approval of MTC’s

Programming and Allocations Committee; and, be it further

RESOLVED that the Executive Director shall forward a copy of this resolution, and such
other information as may be required, to Caltrans, and to other such agencies as may be

appropriate.

METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Scott Haggerty, Chair

The above resolution was entered into
by the Metropolitan Transportation
Commission at the regular meeting
of the Commission held in Oakland,
California, on February 25, 2009



Yorym ‘uoneydoidde pun; ejnuuiod ealy paziueqInuoN Y4 [BNjoe 8y} Joj JUN0DIE 0} /SZ/E U0 b6/'822$ O) 000'002¢ WOl paseaioul josloid soueuajuRW aauanaid Ajsoyny

S[X'V JuswyoeY 8gge-dumovd UENMD LIS IY-dINSL\UORNIOSOX\ A4V L STIVINOI LD IS\

"polewnsa uey; 1o1eaib ggg'/Gg sem

uoneyodsuel | As|ep elej) ejues (g)

‘pajewyss uey) Jajealb ges'/ce

@

0% doualagiqg
£82'2711'2$ 8|qejleAy jBj0 L
£82'211'7$ BujwwedBold |ejo)
*fluno) esel) BJUES Auoyiny
v62'822$ ultim AJBpUNOG UBGIN BU) JO BPISINO ‘g9 SIN0Y UO BOIAISS SNQ SYN0L PaXy) 10} S0UBUAJUIRY SAUIASIY SOUBUBJUIEIY aAUaABId|  uojepodsuRl) Asjjep eiel) BlueS
"Alunoy 0ajeyy UES JO BpISISE0D 8} JO Eale
v6.'82¢% [eins aU) Ul 80IAI8S ()se0WES) ssuodsal puewsp pue (p6z aiN0Y) SIN0I Paxi) JOj BUBUSIUIBW SAUBAIH 20UBUBIUIB BAIUBABLH|  IoWISIQ JIsuelL Ajuno) oslepy ueg
000'6/$ "S8jaILBA JISUBIY O 133]} S,A)10 DU} JO} SoURUBJUIRY BAUSABIH 9OUBUS)UIB|N SAUBABIH E}SIA Ol 0 A0
000'8v$ "$3191U3A Jisuediesed Jo 198)) S,A)19 8U) 40} SOUBUSUIR BAIJUBASIY 80UBUSJUIBIN - 8AUBABId uoxiqg 40 A
sjualwaoe|dey Jisuenesed ouejog
000'00€$ JoBJUOS @je)s ay) ybnouyy sesnq jooj-zz sebuassed-g| wuswaoe)dal () 1oy aseyoing 3Jo1yaA () Jnog / Aioyiny uojepodsuel] ouelos
10801 Juswaoe|day
89¢'09v¢ '$840B00 Jisuel} pasamod seb feinjeu passaiduiod Anp Areay Jooj-0t (7) oM jo Juswadedal ay) pund| - ses) [eimjeN passesdwon Jisuel] Ajunos) ewouos
sjualaoe)day yoeooabe)g
1£9'68ES "4020036EIS ULBI IS8 BU) UO 3SN 1o} S3pIya Juawwaoe|dal (g) saIy) eseyding apiyap (g) aamy) ULBI JSOM / JISUBL | ULBp
'piq o) Apeas sie pue pancidde usaq saey josfoid ay) Joj suejd ay] ‘saloe
10 uonipuod pue sbe oy anp uonednado 1oy payns Jabuol ou S| SN JUaLng ey 108loid Juswadeds)
(D) Jetua) eoiuag [ediotunyy Uoxiq Jo A0 8yl jo Led se ‘eale yeauq aako|dws pue ‘abeseb Juswode|day
9/9'18¢€% aoueuBjuIRW ‘aBel0)s SNq ‘Jajuad yojedsip ‘ssaiyo yisuel) Buipnjoul 'sapioey Juawpedaq yisues) soeiday|  Jsjua) soiniag edioiunpy uoxi jo A9
LwesBoid T Tl _uopduasaq yasfoid awep jo9foiyd - yueoj|ddy
U MIESPIg . L
§309f0ud Jo weiboid - ejNWIOZ BAIY PAZIVBGINUON | L£S UORIDS V14
(VYY) 600Z J0 10V JusW}SaAUIRY pue AIaA0daYy Ueoawy
Y juawyoeny
| jo | abed
888¢ "ON uojnjosey
Vv jusluyoeny
0-60/5¢/€0 ‘pasinay
Ovd :Aq pauajoy
ZiSt I'M
9)eq

600¢ 'S¢ Aenigag

i
|




